money or property as a result of the unfair competition.

Remedies: civil penalties and fines and restitution (not damages).

§17206.  . . . Any person who engages, has engaged, or proposes to engage in unfair competition 
shall be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for 
each violation, . . . .

In assessing the amount of the civil penalty, the court shall consider any one or more of the 
relevant circumstances presented by any of the parties to the case, including, but not limited to, 
the following: the nature and seriousness of the misconduct, the number of violations, the